UNIy,
e\P‘ 64,@
'e e £ 4 ‘:\
g wladt

58
S <

EMPATHY, AGGRESSION AND SOCIAL INTELLIGENCE AMONG TEACHERS: A

CORRELATIONAL STUDY

A Thesis
Presented to Department of Professional Psychology,
Bahria University, Islamabad Campus

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelors of Sciences
(BS) Psychology

By
Ayesha Imran
&
Fatima Fazal Abbasi

MAY, 2020



EMPATHY, AGGRESSION AND SOCIAL INTELLIGENCE AMONG TEACHERS: A

CORRELATIONAL STUDY

A Thesis
Presented to Department of Professional Psychology,
Bahria University, Islamabad Campus

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelors of Sciences
(BS) Psychology

By
Ayesha Imran
&
Fatima Fazal Abbasi

MAY, 2020

PROFESSIONAL PSYCHOLOGY DEPARTMENT,
BAHRIA UNIVERSIRY - ISLAMABAD CAMPUS



EMPATHY, AGGRESSION AND SOCIAL INTELLIGENCE
AMONG TEACHERS: A CORRELATIONAL STUDY

By
Ayesha Imran
&
Fatima Fazal Abbasi

Approved By

(Name of External Examiner)

External Examiner

(Name of Internal Examiner)

Internal Examiner

(Ms. Shazia Yusuf)

Supervisor

(Dr Noshi Iram Zaman Khan)
Head of Department
Professional Psychology Department

Bahria University Islamabad.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah Almighty, the Most Beneficent, the Most Merciful. All praise to Him for
bestowing upon us the perseverance, strength and determination to complete this journey and for
blessing us with the opportunity to reach this milestone of our academic career and successfully

achieve the completion of this thesis.

We would like to express our deepest gratitude to our parents and our families for their immense
support and constant encouragement without which we would not be standing where we are
today. It is with their prayers that we were able to complete this research project. A heartfelt
thank you to our friends as well who have been a part of this journey, every step of the way, and

who were there with support, love, guidance and kind words when all else seemed bleak.

All due thanks to Ms. Shazia Yusuf, Lecturer, Department of Professional Psychology,
Bahria University Islamabad, for her supervision and guidance which allowed us to push
ourselves beyond our boundaries and explore the world of research. Thank you also, to the

department faculty members who have helped us along in this challenging process.

Lastly, our humble gratitude goes out to all those individuals who participated in this
study or contributed towards it in any form and particularly to those who helped restore our
belief in the existence of generosity and compassion for complete strangers, in a world where

that has become so very rare.

Ayesha Imran & Fatima Fazal



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Topic Page No.
List of Tables i
List of Figures i
List of Appendices il
Abbreviations v
Abstract v
Chapter I
Introduction 1
Empathy 3
Theories and Models of Empathy 4
Hoffman’s Theory of Moral Development 4
Jordan’s Model of Empathy 5
The Self to Other Model of Empathy 5
The Appraisal Theory 6
Aggression 8
Theories and Models for Aggression 8
Social Learning Theory 8
Instinct Theory 9
Frustration- Aggression Hypothesis 9
Social intelligence 13
Theories and Models for Social Intelligence 14

Theory of Multiple Intelligence 14



S.P.A.C.E Model For Social Intelligence
Goleman’s Model of Social Intelligence

A Cognitive Performance Model of Social Intelligence

Empathy and Aggression

Social Intelligence and Aggression

Rationale

Conceptual Model

Chapter I1

Method

Objectives

Hypotheses

Sample

Operational Definitions of Study Variables
Instruments

Research Design

Ethical Consideration

Procedure

15

17

18

21

22

23

25

26

26

26

27

27

29

31

32

32



Chapter II1

Pilot Study

Objectives

Hypotheses

Instruments

Sample

Descriptive Characteristics of Sample
Procedure

Statistical Analysis

Results

Discussion

Conclusion

Chapter IV

Main Study

Objectives

Hypotheses

Instruments

Sample

Descriptive Characteristics of Sample

Results

34

34

34

35

35

36

37

37

39

44

47

48

48

48

49

49

50

52



Chapter V

Discussion
Conclusion
Implications
Limitations

Recommendations

References

Annexure

63

71

73

74

75

76

90



Table- 1

Table- 2

Table- 3
Table- 4

Table- 5

Table- 6

Table- 7

Table- 8
1Table- 9

Table- 10

Table - 11

Table- 12

Table- 13

Table-14
Table-15

LIST OF TABLES

Descriptive characteristics of sample (N=70) 36
Psychometric properties of study variables (N=70) 39
Inter scale correlation for MESI, TEQ and I-DAQ (N=70) 40

41

T-test analysis between male and female cases of teachers on study
variables (N=75)

42
T-test analysis between university and school/college teachers for the study
variables (N=70)

Descriptive characteristics of sample (N=112) 50
Psychometric properties of study variable (N=212) 52
Inter scale correlation for MESI, TEQ and I-DAQ (N=212) 53

55

T-test analysis between male and female cases of teachers on study
variables (N=212)

56
T-test analysis between university and school/college teachers for the study
variables (N=212)

58
Multiple regression analysis to predict physical aggression by manipulation
and social irritability among teachers N=212

59
Multiple regression analysis to predict indirect aggression by manipulation
and social irritability among teachers N=212

60
Multiple regression analysis to predict verbal aggression by manipulation
and social irritability among teachers N=212

One way ANOVA Analysis of study variables(N=212) 61
Post-hoc analysis between groups (N=212) 62



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure-1

Figure-2

A Conceptual Model of the Study

An Outline of the Research Plan of the Study

25

31



Annexure-A

Annexure-B

Annexure-C

Annexure-D

Annexure-E

LIST OF ANNEXURES

Permission to use scales
Permission letter for data collection
Informed Consent Form
Demographic Data Sheet

Toronto Empathy Questionnaire

Annexure- F Indirect - Direct Aggression Questionnaire

Annexure-G  Manipulation, Empathy and Social Intelligence scale

Annexure-H Report for Plagiarism

90

94

97

99

101

104

107

110



ABBREVIATIONS
TEQ
I-DAQ

MESI

Toronto Empathy Questionnaire
Indirect-Direct Aggression Questionnaire

Manipulation, Empathy and Social Intelligence scale



ABSTRACT
Teachers are perhaps the most essential building block of society, responsible for nurturing the
youth and creating the nation’s future. The present study aimed to explore three important
factors of the human psyche, i.e. empathy, aggression and social intelligence in teachers and to
investigate the relationships between them. For this purpose, a sample of 212 teachers (106
university teachers and 106 school-college teachers) were selected from semi-government
educational institutions in the Islamabad and Rawalpindi region. It was hypothesized that the
social intelligence factors of manipulation and social irritability would be negatively related
with empathy while positively related to aggression and its factors. Also, a negative relationship
was predicted between empathy and aggression. It was also hypothesized there would be
differences between the variables for the gender groups and for the institution types. For the
assessment of empathy the Toronto Empathy Questionnaire (2009) was used, for aggression the
Indirect-Direct Aggression Questionnaire (2013) and for social intelligence Manipulation,
Empathy and Social Irritability (2014) was used. The results revealed significant negative
relationships between empathy and aggression as well as empathy and manipulation plus social
irritability. It was also revealed that manipulation and social irritability are significantly
positively correlated with aggression. A positive relationship between empathy as a separate
construct and empathy as a part of social intelligence was also found. The findings also reported
no significant differences between the two genders nor between the university and school-college
teachers. The results of the study have important implications for the field of educational
psychology and research and lights the way towards future researches exploring these findings.

Teacher training programs for affective training are also recommended.



