

EMPATHY, AGGRESSION AND SOCIAL INTELLIGENCE AMONG TEACHERS: A CORRELATIONAL STUDY

A Thesis Presented to Department of Professional Psychology, Bahria University, Islamabad Campus

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelors of Sciences (BS) Psychology

By
Ayesha Imran
&
Fatima Fazal Abbasi

MAY, 2020

EMPATHY, AGGRESSION AND SOCIAL INTELLIGENCE AMONG TEACHERS: A CORRELATIONAL STUDY

A Thesis Presented to Department of Professional Psychology, Bahria University, Islamabad Campus

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelors of Sciences (BS) Psychology

> By Ayesha Imran & Fatima Fazal Abbasi

> > **MAY, 2020**

PROFESSIONAL PSYCHOLOGY DEPARTMENT, BAHRIA UNIVERSIRY - ISLAMABAD CAMPUS

EMPATHY, AGGRESSION AND SOCIAL INTELLIGENCE AMONG TEACHERS: A CORRELATIONAL STUDY

By
Ayesha Imran
&
Fatima Fazal Abbasi

Approved By (Name of External Examiner) **External Examiner** (Name of Internal Examiner) **Internal Examiner** (Ms. Shazia Yusuf) Supervisor (Dr Noshi Iram Zaman Khan) Head of Department

Head of Department
Professional Psychology Department
Bahria University Islamabad.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah Almighty, the Most Beneficent, the Most Merciful. All praise to Him for bestowing upon us the perseverance, strength and determination to complete this journey and for blessing us with the opportunity to reach this milestone of our academic career and successfully achieve the completion of this thesis.

We would like to express our deepest gratitude to our parents and our families for their immense support and constant encouragement without which we would not be standing where we are today. It is with their prayers that we were able to complete this research project. A heartfelt thank you to our friends as well who have been a part of this journey, every step of the way, and who were there with support, love, guidance and kind words when all else seemed bleak.

All due thanks to Ms. Shazia Yusuf, Lecturer, Department of Professional Psychology, Bahria University Islamabad, for her supervision and guidance which allowed us to push ourselves beyond our boundaries and explore the world of research. Thank you also, to the department faculty members who have helped us along in this challenging process.

Lastly, our humble gratitude goes out to all those individuals who participated in this study or contributed towards it in any form and particularly to those who helped restore our belief in the existence of generosity and compassion for complete strangers, in a world where that has become so very rare.

Ayesha Imran & Fatima Fazal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Topic	Page No.
List of Tables	i
List of Figures	ii
List of Appendices	iii
Abbreviations	iv
Abstract	V
Chapter I	
Introduction	1
Empathy	3
Theories and Models of Empathy	4
Hoffman's Theory of Moral Development	4
Jordan's Model of Empathy	5
The Self to Other Model of Empathy	5
The Appraisal Theory	6
Aggression	8
Theories and Models for Aggression	8
Social Learning Theory	8
Instinct Theory	9
Frustration- Aggression Hypothesis	9
Social intelligence	13
Theories and Models for Social Intelligence	14
Theory of Multiple Intelligence	14

S.P.A.C.E Model For Social Intelligence	15
Goleman's Model of Social Intelligence	17
A Cognitive Performance Model of Social Intelligence	18
Empathy and Aggression	21
Social Intelligence and Aggression	22
Rationale	23
Conceptual Model	25
Chapter II	
Method	26
Objectives	26
Hypotheses	26
Sample	27
Operational Definitions of Study Variables	27
Instruments	29
Research Design	31
Ethical Consideration	32
Procedure	32

Chapter III

Pilot Study	34
Objectives	34
Hypotheses	34
Instruments	35
Sample	35
Descriptive Characteristics of Sample	36
Procedure	37
Statistical Analysis	37
Results	39
Discussion	44
Conclusion	47
Chapter IV	
Main Study	48
Objectives	48
Hypotheses	48
Instruments	49
Sample	49
Descriptive Characteristics of Sample	50
Results	52

Chapter V

Annexure	90
References	76
Recommendations	75
Limitations	74
Implications	73
Conclusion	71
Discussion	63

LIST OF TABLES

Table- 1	Descriptive characteristics of sample (N=70)	36
Table- 2	Psychometric properties of study variables (N=70)	39
Table- 3	Inter scale correlation for MESI, TEQ and I-DAQ (N=70)	40
Table- 4	T-test analysis between male and female cases of teachers on study variables (N=75)	41
Table- 5	T-test analysis between university and school/college teachers for the study variables (N=70) $$	42
Table- 6	Descriptive characteristics of sample (N=112)	50
Table- 7	Psychometric properties of study variable (N=212)	52
Table- 8	Inter scale correlation for MESI, TEQ and I-DAQ (N=212)	53
1Table- 9	T-test analysis between male and female cases of teachers on study variables (N=212)	55
Table- 10	T-test analysis between university and school/college teachers for the study variables ($N=212$)	56
Table - 11	Multiple regression analysis to predict physical aggression by manipulation and social irritability among teachers N=212	58 n
Table- 12	Multiple regression analysis to predict indirect aggression by manipulation and social irritability among teachers N=212	59
Table- 13	Multiple regression analysis to predict verbal aggression by manipulation and social irritability among teachers N=212	60 1
Table-14 Table-15	One way ANOVA Analysis of study variables(N=212) Post-hoc analysis between groups (N=212)	61 62

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure-1	A Conceptual Model of the Study	25
Figure-2	An Outline of the Research Plan of the Study	31

LIST OF ANNEXURES

Annexure-A	Permission to use scales	90	
Annexure-B	Permission letter for data collection	94	
Annexure-C	Informed Consent Form	97	
Annexure-D	Demographic Data Sheet	99	
	Toronto Empathy Questionnaire Indirect - Direct Aggression Questionnaire	101	104
Annexure-G	Manipulation, Empathy and Social Intelligence scale		107
Annexure-H	Report for Plagiarism		110

ABBREVIATIONS

TEQ Toronto Empathy Questionnaire

I-DAQ Indirect-Direct Aggression Questionnaire

MESI Manipulation, Empathy and Social Intelligence scale

ABSTRACT

Teachers are perhaps the most essential building block of society, responsible for nurturing the youth and creating the nation's future. The present study aimed to explore three important factors of the human psyche, i.e. empathy, aggression and social intelligence in teachers and to investigate the relationships between them. For this purpose, a sample of 212 teachers (106 university teachers and 106 school-college teachers) were selected from semi-government educational institutions in the Islamabad and Rawalpindi region. It was hypothesized that the social intelligence factors of manipulation and social irritability would be negatively related with empathy while positively related to aggression and its factors. Also, a negative relationship was predicted between empathy and aggression. It was also hypothesized there would be differences between the variables for the gender groups and for the institution types. For the assessment of empathy the Toronto Empathy Questionnaire (2009) was used, for aggression the Indirect-Direct Aggression Questionnaire (2013) and for social intelligence Manipulation, Empathy and Social Irritability (2014) was used. The results revealed significant negative relationships between empathy and aggression as well as empathy and manipulation plus social irritability. It was also revealed that manipulation and social irritability are significantly positively correlated with aggression. A positive relationship between empathy as a separate construct and empathy as a part of social intelligence was also found. The findings also reported no significant differences between the two genders nor between the university and school-college teachers. The results of the study have important implications for the field of educational psychology and research and lights the way towards future researches exploring these findings. Teacher training programs for affective training are also recommended.